ancillary sustainability initiatives or other expenditures that are discretionary and unrelated to maintenance of our core business. For the
quarter ended December 31, 2022, the quarter ended September 30, 2022, and the year ended December 31, 2022 we excluded
approximately $5 million, $2 million, and $8 million of capital expenditures related to our well servicing and abandonment segment, which
was substantially all used for sustainability initiatives. For the quarter ended December 31, 2022, the quarter ended September 30, 2022,
and the year ended December 31, 2022 we excluded approximately $0.5 million, $0.8 million, and $3 million of corporate capital
expenditures, which we determined was not related to the maintenance of our baseline production.

(3) Represents fixed dividends declared which are included in the “Dividends declared on common stock” line in the consolidated statement of
stockholders’ equity.

(4) Adjusted Free Cash Flow was not a metric utilized by the Company prior to 2022.

ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS)

The following table presents a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure Adjusted Net Income (Loss) to the GAAP financial measure of net
income (loss) and Adjusted Net Income (Loss) per share — diluted to net income per share — diluted.

  Quarter Ended

  December 31, 2022   September 30, 2022   December 31, 2021

(in thousands)

per share -
diluted

(in thousands)

per share -
diluted

(in thousands)

per share -
diluted

  (unaudited)
Adjusted Net Income (Loss) reconciliation to net income (loss):
Net income $ 71,964   $ 0.90   $ 191,660   $ 2.34   $ 8,825   $ 0.11

Add (Subtract):

Losses (gains) on derivatives   7,412   0.09   (143,221)   (1.75)   32,150   0.38
Net cash paid for scheduled
derivative settlements

  (3,504)

  (0.04)

  (14,739)

  (0.18)

  (33,421)

  (0.40)

Other operating (income)
expenses   (1,023)   (0.02)   623   0.01   (1,726)   (0.01)

Non-recurring costs(1)   3,268   0.04   —   —   2,030   0.02

Total additions
(subtractions), net   6,153   0.07   (157,337)   (1.92)   (967)   (0.01)

Income tax (expense) benefit

of adjustments(2)   (1,668)

  (0.02)

  42,654

  0.52

  262

  —

Adjusted Net Income $ 76,449   $ 0.95   $ 76,977   $ 0.94   $ 8,120   $ 0.10

Basic EPS on Adjusted Net
Income $ 1.00   $ 0.99   $ 0.10
Diluted EPS on Adjusted Net
Income $ 0.95   $ 0.94   $ 0.10

Weighted average shares
outstanding - basic   76,181   78,044   80,007
Weighted average shares
outstanding - diluted

  80,312

  82,045

  84,011

__________

(1) Non-recurring costs include legal and professional service expenses related to acquisition and divestiture activity for the fourth quarter of 2021
and the first quarter of 2022 and the executive transition costs in the fourth quarter of 2022.

(2) The federal and state statutory rate was utilized in both 2022 and 2021. We updated the disclosure for 2021 to reflect the statutory rate, instead of
the effective tax rate previously utilized.

  Year Ended

  December 31, 2022   December 31, 2021